west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Monday, June 18, 2018
PERMIT MODIFICATION APPROVAL
Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC
6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION SUITE 603

WEXFORD, PA 15090

Re:  Permit Modification Approval for WILLIAMS 213
47-091-01332-00-00

Lateral Extension and Placement

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC

The Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the attached permit modification for the above referenced
permit. The attached modification has been approved and well work may begin. Please be
reminded that the oil and gas inspector is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours before permitted
well work is commenced.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

/ )/”’/’{ ?

James A. o }/’ }ef
Chief /ﬁ’: s,

Operator’s Well Number: WILLIAMS 213
Farm Name: WILLIAMS, WILLIAM C.

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-01332-00-00
Horizontal 6A  New Drill
Date Modification Issued: June 18, 2018

Promoting a healthy environment.

06/22/2018



WW-68 APINO.47-091 - 01332
Sk OPERATOR WELL NO. Wiliams 213
Well Pad Name: Wiliams

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Arsenal Resources 494519412 Taylor Fettermg (Gladesville
Operator 1D County District Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: Williams 213 Well Pad Name: Williams

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner; William C. Williams  Pyblic Road Access: Whiteday Road

4) Elevation, current ground: 1804’ Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1800’
5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Target Formation- Marcellus Shale, Top- 7,744.0ft, Bottom- 7,840.0ft, Anticipated Thickness- 96ft, Associated Pressure- 0.5 psi/ft

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7,826'

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus Shale

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: ~ 16,322.4'

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 7,566.2'

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 24%', 600" *

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Offsetting wells reported water depths (091-00264, 091-00576, 091-01265, 091-01267, 091-01269)

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 910’

] 5) Approximate Coal Seam DCpthS' Bakerstown — 115, Brush Creek — 216, Upper Freeport — 283", Lower Freeport — 330", Upper Kittanning - 405', Middle Kittanning — 455, Lower Kittanning — 487"

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None known

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams

directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No None known
(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name: __PECENED
Office of 0¥ and Gas
Depth:
Seam: APr 5 2018
Owner: WV Department of

Eronseogmontal Deatoastiog
HEHH e ar T EteGHOeR
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WW-68B APINO. 47- 091 - 01332
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. _Williams 213
Well Pad Name: Wiliams
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE : :
Size N::" Grade | Weight per fi. | FOOTAGE: For T:giv\%ls CEFI:ﬁE?T
(in) Used | 1b/ft Drilling (ft ——@ :Cu__g. FL)/CTS
Conductor 24" | New | H-40 944 80' 80’ CTS
Fresh Water [13.375"| New | J-55 54.5%# 650' 650" LT CTS
Coal
Intermediate |9.625"| New | J-55 40# 1,600 1,600’ CTS
Production 55 | New | P-110 20# 16,322 16,322' TOC @ 1,450
Tubing
Liners
//ﬂ oA )
= /0/: % M/(}
%’// %‘-W 5/‘7’1/5'
TYPE Wall ) Anticipated Cement
Size (in) D%n Thickness ML;GSM Max. Internal C;me;t Yield
Diameter (in) (in) (psi) Pressure (psi) P (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 24" 36" 0 Class A, 3% CaClI2, 1.20
Fresh Water | 13 375" 17:5" 0.38" 2730 900 Class A, 3% CaCl2 1.20
Coal
Intermediate | 9 gp5" | 12.25" 0.395" 3950psi 1,500  |cesamcczl 1,29
Production 556" 8.5-8.75 0.361" 12,640psi 9500 clss asosopezl  1,29/1.34
Tubing 5000
Liners N /A
PACKERS
Kind:
Sizes:
Depths Set:
_BECEIED
Office of Oil and Gas
APR 52018

WV Department
v Jdl -} of
Environmental Protection

Page 2 of 3
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Ww-68 APINO. 47- 091 - o332
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Wiliams 213
Well Pad Name: wiliams

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

The well will be started with a conductor rig drilling a 36" hole to Conductor programmed depth then running
24" casing and circulate cement back to surface. The conductor rig will move out and the drilling rig will
move in and rig up. The drilling rig will then spud a 17 %" hole and drill to fresh water casing (Surface) to the
programmed depth, Run 13- 3/8” casing and cement to surface. The rig will continue drilling a 12- %4’
intermediate hole to the programmed depth, run 9- 5/8” casing and cement to surface. The rig with then
continue to drill an 8- %" hole to a designed KOP. We will then start drilling the curve and lateral section to
the programmed total measured depth, run § %2’ casing and cement according to the program.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The well will be completed using a plug and perforation method and stimulated with a slickwater and
sand slurry. The anticipated maximum rate will be 90 bpm and the maximum pressure will be 9,500 psi.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 26.19

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 6.71

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

24”- No centralizers 13 3/8” — one bow spring centralizer on every other joint 9 5/8” — one bow spring
centralizer every third joint from TD to surface 5 ¥2” — one semi rigid centralizer on every joint from TD
of casing to end of curve. Then every other joint to KOP. Every third joint from KOP to 1,800’; there will
be no centralizers from 1,800 to surface.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

24" will be circulated to surface. The 13 3/8" casing will be cemented to surface with Class A cement and no greater than 3% CaCl (calcium chloride). The 9 5/8"
casing will be cemented to surface with Class A cement, & no greater than 3% calcium chloride. The 5 1/2" production string will be cemented back to 1,450' (+/-
150" above the casing shoe for the 9 5/8") with Class A and 50/50 Poz cement retarded (to extend pumpability) cellophane flaked for fluid loss, Bentonite gel as
an extender (increased pumpability and fluid loss), a defoaming agent to decrease cement foaming during mixing to insure the cement is of proper weight to
placement and possibly gypsum gas blocking additive to aid in blocking/gas migration (in combination with other additive mentioned here, helps cement achieve
a "right angle" set) during the plastic phase of the cement set-up.

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Top holes will be drilled with fresh water KOP. At KOP, the wellbore will be loaded with synthetic oil based mud,
barite-weighted mud system with such properties as to build a filter-cake on the face of the bore-hole. This will provide
lubricity as well as stabilizing the well bore. We will begin rotating the drill string and mud will be circulated upon reaching TD
until no further cuttings are observed coming across the shaker screens. Once clean mud is circulated back to surface, we will
pull three stands of drill pipe, load the hole, pull three strands and load the hole. The weight indicator on the rig will be
monitored for any occurrences of drag and if any are noticed, we will re-run the previous stand of pipe pulled across and
circulate 2x bottoms up while watching shakers for signs of cuttings. Once at the base curve, the string will be continuously

rotated while pumping 2x bottoms up. We will pull three stands and fill the hole until we reeei#E® vertical section of the well.
Office of Oil and Gas

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed. APR 5 2018

Page 3 of 3
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o ARSENAL

Arsenal Resources
Williams 213
Casing Design

Note: Notdrawn to scale

Directional Plan # 3 QES
Other Names: N/A County: Taylor
Surface Location: 18D State: West Virginia
Bottom Hole Location: | TBD AFE #: XX___[aP1#: | XX
Total Depth: 16,322[MD (ft) RKB: 27
7,826|TVD (ft) Ground Level: 1,800
Logs Significant Depth (ft) Depth (ft) Hole Casingand Mud  Directional & Surveys
Formations (TVD) MD TVD Size Cement Drig ICsg Point
Section 1 | H
None Conductor Pipe
80 80 [2a7 84 H-40 STC ] Vertical ]
None 17 1/2* (PDC Floc Water
Section 2 Floc Cement: Class A 489 Sacks w/ 30% Excess
TOC: Surface (top off if needed)
All cement volumes are estimates
Possible
CBL sfter coment job 650 | 650 | [133/8" 54.54 J-55 STC ] [Vertical
None
Section 3 [Floe Water SO |
Floc
Cement: Class A 678 Sacks w/ 50% Excess
TOC: Surface (top off if needed)
All cement volumes are estimates
[Possible
CBL after cement job 1,600 J 1,600 || 9 5/8" 40# J-55 LTC Vertical |
Mud Data From To
Section 4 Floc Floc Water 80 1800
Floc Water 1600
11.5-12.0 SOBM 7.756 16,322
Bit Data From To
17-1/2" & 12 1/4" PDC 80 1,600
8- 3/4™ (PDC) 1,600 8,756
8- 1/2" (PDC) 8,756 16,322
Directional Data See Directional Plan
OBM
Big Lime 1,059
1st Elk Siltstone 4,499
Tully Lime 7,479
Purcell (Limestone) 7,775
Cement: Class A: 50/50 POZ
Lower Marcellus 7,809 1.2 ft3/sack #10% Exs in OH = 2854 sacks
TOC: 1,450 ft
All cement volumes are estimates
|
16,322 MD
7826 TVD
[ 51/2" 20# P-110 VAR
Revision 1

Cement Outside Casing

_Snal Assembly in Annulus

Date Last Revised: 3-Apr-18
Jarrett Toms

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

APR 5 2018

~ WV Department of |
Environmental Protection

.06/22/2018




WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. _Williams 213
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Attached

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

e WV Division of Water and Waste Management

e WYV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
e U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

e US. Fish and Wildlife Service

e  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed

permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity i%

ECEI
Well Operator: ~ Arsenal Resources o Offiee ofC(‘EiVExri Gas
By: Wiliam Veigel AL 07>, 00« 2018
Its: Designated Agent T

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Page 1 ofi

06/22/2018



Latitude: 39°27'30” =———SURFACE HOLE 4147 ——~f

BOTTOM HOLE 7451°

Latitude: 3927'30"h—

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
600 MARKETPLACE AVENUE, SUITE 200 S 1
BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330 ¥ "

304-933-3119

) 3 Y
i ~
57 1 B
|
\
\
~ N
‘))\_- \
b
e
2000 0

[SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):

“|UTM (NADB3, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4364248.309
EASTING: 588397.171

LANDING POINT (LPL):
UTM (NADB3, ZONE 17, METERS):

NORTHING: 4363730.205
EASTING: 588141.044

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):

UTM (NADB3, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4365910.207
EASTING: 587390.393

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):
SPC_(NADB3, WV NORTH, FEET):
NORTHING: 336619.51
1834878.31

! [CEOGRAPHIC (NADB3):

« |LAT: 39'25'23.64"

LONG: 79'58'22.85"
GEOGRAPHIC (NADB3):

DEC. LAT: 39.423235

DEC. LONG: —79.973015
LANDING POINT (LPL):
SPC_(NADB3, WV NORTH FEET):
NORTHING: 334933

EASTING: 1834009, 50
GEOGRAPHIC éNAD&J)

LAT: 39'25'0
LONG; 79°'58'33.81"

%EOGRAPHIC (NADB3):

GRID NORTH

UTM, NAD83 DATUM, ZONE 17, US FT

12784’

\
. LAT: 39.418594
DEC. LONG: -79.976058

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):
SPC (NADB3, WV NORTH, FEET):
NORTHING: 342127.55
EASTING: 1831665.67

GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
LAT: 39'26'17.92"

LONG: 79'59'04.17"
GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
DEC. LAT: 39.438311
DEC. LONG: —79.984492

SURFACE HOLE

Longitude: 79'57'30" |=—————BOTTOM HOLE 7294’

WELL RESTRICTIONS -
1. NO OCCUPIED DWELLINGS > 2500 SQ FT. WITHIN 625 FEET OF %
CENTER OF PAD. = 'i.\
2. NO AGRICULTURE BUILDINGS > 2500 SO FT. WITHIN 625 FEET OF W
CENTER OF PAD. EJ'J
3. WATER WELLS OR DEVELOPED SPRINGS ARE WITHIN 969 FEET OF (i
PROPOSED WELL. TAX MAP PARCEL SURVEYED LINE COORDINATES 55
4. PERENNIAL STREAMS, LAKES, PONDS, OR RESERVOIRS WITHIN 800 (UTM - NAD 83 - ZONE 17, US, FOOT) g
FEET OF THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE, =
5. NO NATURALLY PRODUCING TROUT STREAM WITHIN 300 FEET OF NORTHING EASTING LATITUDE | LONGITUDE =
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE. A | 14318B435.936 | 1928845.676 | 39.423462 | —79.978632" g
6, NO GROUND INTAKE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WITHIN 1000 FEET [B| 14319262.042 | 1930917.956 | 39.425666 | —79.971262" o
OF WELL PAD, LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE, E & S CONTROLS OR ‘\lllll' =
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY. X 1 1, 7,
\\‘$\5 E M <"
NOTES ON SURVEY O N Ao ‘%
1. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR J's e' \n\cENSEO (6\”,
BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR .:' Q L ﬂ',
TAX PARCEL MAPS PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND/OR FIELD LDCATIONS. : -' % =
2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE - :' NO. 991 '._ -
4. ALL INSETS ARE GO NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED. E o - 4- ZOIP o =
| THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIY THAT = % STATE% S8
P mrommu REQUIRED m' AND_ REGULK A ISSUED % Wt 5&' W& & |COMPANY:
o e %! Soo3T VIRS.- QS
"?’O e ARSENAL
NAL R E S L] v R e E S
ps. 991 < ST
oy (+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON [MINIMUM WILLIAMS
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS |DEGREE OF )
A ACCURACY: 1/200 OPERATOR'S WELL #: 213
WVDEP
: PROVEN SURVEY
+§ OFFICE OF OIL & GAS .
601 57TH STREET B OF (VD &8, us Fr) | API WELL #: 47 091 ks
CHARLESTON, WV 25034 Z STATE COUNTY PERMIT
WELL TYPE: OIL WASTE DISPOSAL PRODUCTIONX DEEP GASX LIQUID INJECTION STORAGE SHALLOWX
WATERSHED: WHITEDAY CREEK ELEVATION: 1,804
DISTRICT: FETTERMAN DISTRICT COUNTY: TAYLOR QUADRANGLE: GLADESVILLE
SURFACE OWNER: WILLIAM C. WILLIAMS ACREAGE: 107.25+
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: WILLIAM C. WILLIAMS ACREAGE: 107.25%
DRILLX DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION |
CONVERT PLUG & ABANDON CLEAN OUT & REPLUG OTHER CHANGE (SPECIFY) 06/22/2018
TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: 7,826 TVD 16,322.4 TMD

WELL OPERATOR: ARSENAL RESOURCES

DESIGNATED AGENT: WILLIAM VEIGEL

ADDRESS: 6031 WALLACE RD, EXT. SUITE 300 ADDRESS: 65 PROFESSIONAL PLACE, SUITE 200
CITY: WEXFORD STATE: PA  ZIP CODE: 15090 CITY: BRIDGEPORT STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26330
LEGEND: SURVEYED BOUNDARY | REVISIONS: DATE: 04-04-2018
© PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE P —— EERSETORiiTDEDP?’LHRCEL
¥ EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD — — — LEASE BOUNDARY DRAWN BY: K.E.S.
LPLX LANDNG PONT LOCATON = — ——-= MAN ROAD SCALE: 1" = 2000°
@ EXISTING WATER WELL . SR PROGERTY DRAWING NO: 154-452
() EXISTING SPRING SURVEYED CORNER WELL LOCATION PLAT

P:\2015\ 154452\ ~SURVEY\DWG\WELL PLATS\154452—WILLIAMS—213 PLAT—20180223.0WG
WEDNESDAY APRIL 04 2018 09:09AM



BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330
304-933-3119

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
600 MARKETPLACE AVENUE, SUITE 200

WELL BORE TABLE FOR SURFACE OWNERS

TRACT SURFACE OWNER TAX PARCEL
1 WILLIAM C. WILLIAMS 06-07-09
2 | MARY ANN & WILLIAM CHRISTOPHER WILLIAMS & SURV. | 06-07-15
3 MARY ANN NUZUM 06-07-16
4 ALVIN L. & JUDY K. LIPSCOMB 06-07-08
5 PAUL SICILIANO & BETHANY L. HORNBECK | 06-07-8.1
6 MARK D. & KAREN T. WOLF & SURV. 06-02-2.2
7 SAMMY R. & SARA L. JACOBS FAMILY TRUST, ET AL 19-26-12
8 THE JOHN M. CONNOLLY TRUST, ET AL 19-26-11

ADJOINING OWNERS TABLE

TRACT SURFACE OWNER TAX PARCEL
A | WESLEY H. & CAROLYN ANN HAMILTON & SURV. | 06-07-12
B | WESLEY H. & CAROLYN ANN HAMILTON & SURV. | 06-07-13
c GLENNA LEE EVANS 06-07-14
D MARGIE M. CURRY 06-07-14.9
E MARGIE M. CURRY 06-07-14.7
F PHILIP K. & KIMBERLY J. BROWN & SURV. | 06-07-14.8
G PHILIP K. & KIMBERLY J. BROWN & SURV. | 06-07-14.4
H GRETTA R. JONES 06-07-15.3
| WILLIAM OR AMY WILLIAMS & SURV. 06-07-15.5
J WILLIAM C. WILLIAMS 06-07-15.2
K MCCONKEY CHAPEL TRS. S. PYSELL C. MACDONALD, C BUCKLEW JR 06-07-17
L WILLIAM K. I & JOCELYN M. OLDLAND & SURV. | 06-07-6.4
M PAUL L. SICILIANO 06-07-7
N LAWRENCE A. JR & SAMANTHA L. BALDWIN & SURV. 06-02-9.1
0 JEFFREY A. SHAFFER 6-2-2
P CHARLES C. CATANIA 06-02-2.1
Q CHARLES E. MCDONALD 06-02-1
R CHARLES E. MCDONALD 19-26-06
S THE JOHN M. CONNOLLY TRUST 19-26-7.8
T DAVID L. SR & BONNIE SMITH 19-29-15
U THE JOHN M. CONNOLLY TRUST, ET AL 19-26-09
v ORTHODOX EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY 06-03-41
W | SAMMY R. & SARA L. JACOBS FAMILY TRUST & DANIEL & SONDRA & SURV | 06-02-03
X ANTHONY T. DORSEY & LAURA J. TOBIN & SURV. 06-02-8.1
Y ALVIN L. & JUDY K. LIPSCOMB 06-02-09
7 ALVIN L. & JUDY K. LIPSCOMB 06-02-10
AA | FIREMAN PAYTON TRUSTEE OF MELBA M. ZINN TRUST (HERS) | 06-07-11

06/22/2018
REVISIONS: COMPANY: - N L
R . E _5 (o] . u ‘R lC_V_E S
OPERATOR'S WILLIAMS DATE. _04-04-2018
WELL #: 213 DRAWN BY-KES,
DISTRICT: COUNTY: STATE: SCALE: /A
FETTERMAN DISTRICT | TAYLOR W DRAWING NO: 154452
WELL LOCATION PLAT 2

P:\2015\154-452\ -SURVEY\DWG\WELL PLATS\154452-WILLIAMS-213 PLAT-20180223.DWG
WEDNESDAY APRIL 04 2018 09:09AM
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WYV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services Page 1 of 3

West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing
Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail
NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to

ensure the accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to
the comrectness or completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page,

it is not in the The West Virginia Secretary of State's database.
MARKEY LLC

Organization Information

Effective  Established Filing

Sec Termination Termination
OrgType  pgte Date Date Charter  Class 1o, pate Reason
LLC |
Limited \
Liability 7/11/2011 711172011 Domestic Profit
Company

Organization Information

2111 - Mining, Quarrying, Oil &

Business Gas Extraction - Oil and Gas Capital
Purpose Extraction - Crude Oil and Stock
Natural Gas Extraction
Charter Control
County Number S8Q1F
Charter "y Excess
State Acros B T g
At Will Member a 5O
Term A Mal'laged MBR APM nme ;EL :g’»‘zqn
At Will a0
Term Par Value
Years
06/22/2018
http://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx?0rg=299425 11/28/2017



WYV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

Page 2 of 3

Authorized
Shares
Addresses
Type Address
: 65 PROFESSIONAL PLACE
Desngr:’adted Office SUITE 200
ress BRIDGEPORT, WV, 26330
6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION
. SUITE 300
Maiiing Address WEXFORD, PA, 15080
USA
. CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY
N°t":’ d‘;f Process o WEST WASHINGTON STREET
ress CHARLESTON, WV, 25302
L 6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION
Principal Office SUITE 300
Address WEXFORD, PA, 15080
USA
Type Address
Officers
Type Name/Address
ARSENAL RESOURCES ENERGY LLC
6031 WALLACE ROAD EXTENSION
Member SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA, 15080
PAUL M HERZING
. 560 EPSILON DR. WVED
Organizer PITTSBURGH, PA, 15238 offica oy O arfd Gas
usA xpR—52018
Type Name/Address A ot
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Annual Reports
Date filed
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3/30/2017
6/20/2016
6/30/2015
4/28/2014
6/28/2013
5/8/2012

Date filed

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.
Tuesday, November 28, 2017 — 9:44 AM
© 2017 State of West Virginia

EWVED
Oﬂic\:%?O'\l and Gas

APR 5 2018

t of
epartment 9.,
Environ‘r)ne?‘\tal protection

. ) o 06/22/2018
http://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx?org=299425 11/28/2017



Agreement to Drill, Complete and Operate Oil & Gas Wells

This Agreement to Drill, Complete and Operate Oil & Gas Wells (this “Agreement™), by and
among Arsenal Resources LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company (“Arsenal™), River Ridge
Energy, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“River Ridge”), and River Ridge Energy, Holdings,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“River Ridge Holdings”), is effective as of March 1, 2017.
(the “Effective Date”) and sets forth the terms pursuant to which Arsenal will drill, complete and operate
the Wells (as defined below) on behalf of River Ridge and River Ridge Holdings. Arsenal, River Ridge,
and River Ridge Holdings are each a “Party” and are collectively the “Parties”. In consideration of the
foregoing and the respective agreements hereinafter set forth and the mutual benefits to be derived
therefrom, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Term: This Agreement is effective from the Effective Date until terminated by Arsenal on the
one hand or River Ridge and River Ridge Holdings on the other hand with 30 days® written notice
to the other Party or Parties, as applicable (the “Term™).

2. Authorization to Operate: River Ridge and River Holdings authorize Arsenal to undertake and
perform, on River Ridge and River Ridge Holdings behalf, all operations, including without
limitation permit applications, well pad preparation, drilling and completing wells, and marketing
gas, oil and other hydrocarbons therefrom with respect to all oil and gas wells to be drilled on oil
and gas leasehold acreage held by River Ridge or River Ridge Holdings. River Ridge, River
Ridge Holdings and Arsenal are affiliates with a common parent. Arsenal was formed to operate
oil and gas leasehold acreage held by River Ridge, River Ridge Holdings and certain other
affiliates. Arsenal agrees that it shall, in a good and workmanlike manner and in accordance with
industry standards as they prevail in the area, drill, complete and operate oil and gas wells on
leasehold acreage owned by River Ridge or River Ridge Holdings from time to time as directed
by River Ridge or River Ridge Holdings (collectively, the “Wells™).

3 No Third Party Beneficiary: This Agreement is for the benefit of the Parties and is not for the
benefit of any third party.

4 Counterparts: This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts and via
facsimile or similar electronic transmittal, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and
taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows])
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IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, Arsenal, River Ridge, and River Ridge Holdings have caused their
duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC

By:@sﬂ.%mf
Namé: Joel E. Syménds ¢~

Title: Vice President - Land

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

By:
Nante: Joel E. Symon
Title: Vice President - Land

RIVER RIDGE HOLDINGS, LLC

By: ;ﬁps// 5 /%W/
Namé’ Joel E. Symon v

Title: Vice President - Land
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Agreement to Drill, Complete and Operate Oil & Gas Wells

A

This Agreement to Drill, Complete and Operate Oil & Gas Wells (this “Agreement”), by and
among Mountaineer Keystone LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company (“Mountaineer
Keystone”), PDC Mountaineer, LLC, a Dclaware limited liability company (“PDC”), and PDC
Mountaineer Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“PDC Holdings™), is effective as of
October 15, 2014. (the “Effective Date”) and sets forth the terms pursuant t0 which Mountaipeer
Keystone will drill, complete and operate the Wells (as defined below) on behalf of PDC and PDC
Holdings. Mountaineer Keystone, PDC, and PDC Holdings are each a “Party” and are collectively the
“Parties”. In consideration of the foregoing and the respective agreements hereinafier set forth and the
mutual benefits to be derived therefrom, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as

follows:

Term: This Agreement is effective from the Effective Date until terminated by Mountaineer
Keystone on the one hand or PDC and PDC Holdings on the other hand with 30 days’® written
notice to the other Party or Parties, as applicable (the “Term ).

2. Authorization to Operate: PDC and PDC Holdings authorize Mountaineer Keystone to
undertake and perform, on PDC and PDC Holdings behalf, all operations, incliding without
limitation permit applications, well pad preparation, drilling and completing wells, and marketing
gas, oil and other hydrocarbons therefrom with respect to all oil and gas wells to be drilled on ol

!.

3. No Third Party Beneficiary: This Agreement is for the benefit of the Parties and is not for the :
benefit of any third party. !

4. Counterparts: This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts and via
facsimile or similar electronic transmittal, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and
taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument,

{Signature Page Follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mountaineer Kcystone, PDC, and PDC Holdings have caused their
duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

MOUNTAINEER KEYSTONE LLC

By: 2 ké
Name: }‘»J ‘”/

Title: (&e

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

B’"?;Z;:—k/ -
Nam bt £onel

Title: cge

Name: ‘Lhot Ko/
Title: ceo
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o ARSENAL

April 4, 2018

WVDEP

Office of Oil and Gas
ATTN: Laura Adkins
601 57" Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Williams Pad — Williams 213 API# 47-091-01332 — Modification due to spacing
changes and extending lateral

Dear Laura:

Enclosed please find the modification for the Williams 213 (API# 47-091-01332). This permit is
being modified due to adjusting the well bore spacing 1,000 ft. The well head locations
remained the same. This well was originally permitted to 5,906.00’. We have obtained
additional leasing for this site during this modification and request a modification to extend the
lateral 1,660.26’ for a total of 7,566.26°. Included are the following:

e Plat

o  WW-6B, Well Work Permit Application/Casing
e Well Bore Schematic

e WW-6A1, Lease Information

e Road Crossing Letter

e Site Safety Plan

e AOR

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to contact
me by phone or email. Thank you!

__ RFCEIVFD
Office of Qil and Gas
Sincerely, A o
‘ ) _ WV Depariraant
m)\d &J‘- Envirenmental Pfgta?;ftien
Kelly Davis

Permitting Specialist
304-517-8743 mobile
724-940-1218 office
kdavis@arsenalresources.com

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428@65722/2018
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March 28, 2018

Mr. James Martin, Chief of Oil and Gas
WYV DEP

601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25301

RE: Ownership of Roadways; Williams Pad

Mr. Martin:

In preparation of filing a permit application for the above referenced well, the Title Department of
Arsenal Resources has conducted a thorough title examination in order to determine the ownership of the
oil and gas underlying all roadways crossed by the proposed wells. The findings of the title examinations
show that the roadways crossed by the proposed wells are right of ways, with the oil and gas being owned
and covered by the leaseholds identified on the plat for the proposed wells.

If you have any questions, concerns or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
the address listed below.

Sincerely,

[ Bundes

Coty Brandon
Title Manager

6031 Wallace Road Ext, Suite 300
Wexford, PA 15020

F: 724-940-1100

F: 800-428-0981
www.arsenalresources.com

06/22/2018



o ARSENAL
Purpose

The purpose of this pad-specific Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan is to identify and
notify conventional well operators near Arsenal Resources (ARSENAL RESOURCES)
hydraulic fracturing in Taylor County, WV prior to hydraulic fracturing at the following
ARSENAL RESOURCES wells on the Williams 213 Pad.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for
communication between deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential
communication, via natural gas, water, or both, may occur between hydraulically
fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7900 'TVD) and existing
conventional natural gas wells in partially-depleted, relatively high permeability
reservoirs at depths shallower than the Marcellus.

ARSENAL RESOURCES has determined there are no existing active or inactive wells
within the 500’ offset of the Williams 213 wellbore.

D
P\EQ%'RIEM Gas

otfice 5 l\}\%

i
ent Olvon
oN De(ﬁg\‘?rmec\\
; nel

E‘»\\I\( o

hPR

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100  eFax 1-800-428-@6}'22/2018





